(amortised) over a linear amortisation period of 4 years, which is closely aligned to the Discounted
Payback Period.

28.5	 Sensitivity of policyholder liability
	 The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

Assumption Margin

Lapses 10% increase/decrease

Investment return 1% increase/decrease

Mortality/Morbidity/Disability 5% – 10% increase/decrease

Retrenchment 5% – 10% increase/decrease

Expenses 10% increase/decrease

	� Insurance risk sensitivities are applied as a proportional percentage change to the assumptions made in the
measurement of policyholder liabilities and the impact is reflected as the change in policyholder liabilities.

	� Each sensitivity is applied in isolation with all other assumptions left unchanged.

	� The sensitivities shown in the table below are based on the assumption that negative reserves, amounting to
R1 170.7 million (2022: R1 092.9 million), are not eliminated in order to derive sensitivity scenarios which are
more closely aligned with economic reality.

No elimination of negative rand reserves
Change in

variable

Increase/
(decrease)

in policyholder
liabilities
R million

Increase/
(decrease)

in policyholder
liabilities

%

At 30 June 2023
Lapses +10% 31 4%

-10% (31) (4%)
Investment return +1% (19) (2%)

-1% 33 4%
Mortality/Morbidity/Disability/Retrenchment +10% 172 23%

-10% (175) (23%)
Mortality/Morbidity/Disability/Retrenchment +5% 86 11%

-5% (87) (12%)

Expenses +10% 64 8%
-10% (64) (8%)

93

OUTsurance Holdings Limited consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

28.	 Insurance contract liabilities continued

28.5	 Sensitivity of policyholder liability continued

No elimination of negative rand reserves
Change in

variable

Increase/
(decrease) in
policyholder

liabilities
R million

Increase/
(decrease) in
policyholder

liabilities
%

At 30 June 2022
Lapses +10% 13 3%

-10% (11) (2%)

Investment return +1% (53) (11%)

-1% 78 16%

Mortality/Morbidity/Disability/Retrenchment +10% 179 38%

-10% (182) (38%)

Mortality/Morbidity/Disability/Retrenchment +5% 90 19%

-5% (91) (19%)

Expenses +10% 54 11%

-10% (54) (11%)

29.	 Investment contract liability
	� The investment contract liability relates to linked endowment products sold by OUTsurance Life. The balance and

the movements on the liability equally offsets against the investment contract asset held, with a third party.

R million 2023 2022

Balance at beginning of the year  64 37

Investment contract receipts  1 139 28

Fair value adjustments on linked endowment product  (14) (4)

Interest accrued on linked endowment product  42 3

BALANCE AT END OF THE YEAR  1 231 64

	 The investment contract liability relates to the endowment products sold by the Group.

94

OUTsurance Holdings Limited consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

30.	 Lease liabilities
R million 2023 2022

Balance at beginning of the year  72 54

Cash movements

Lease payments  (44) (36)

Non-cash movements

New leases entered into and lease extensions during the year  38 49

Interest  11 3

Foreign exchange difference  3 2

BALANCE AT THE END OF THE YEAR  80 72

	� The following table summarises the contractual maturity dates for lease liabilities. The maturity analysis is
represented on an undiscounted contractual cash flow basis.

R million
Within
1 year 1 – 5 years

More than
5 years Total

30 June 2023
Lease liability  37  44 –  81

R million
Within
1 year 1 – 5 years

More than
5 years Total

30 June 2022
Lease liability 40 48 2 90

	 The expense relating to payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability is as follows:

R million 2023 2022

Short-term leases – 1

	� Short-term leases are leases that have a duration of 12 months or less from date of inception. At 30 June 2023,
the Group was not committed to any short-term leases and the total commitment at that date was Rnil
(2022: R1.8 million).

	 Low-value leases are immaterial.

95

OUTsurance Holdings Limited consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

31.	 Share based payments
	 The various Group share schemes are as follows:

	➥OUTsurance Holdings cash-settled share scheme
	➥Youi Holdings equity-settled share scheme